
  
CITY OF POLSON COMMISSION 

 PUBLIC HEARING AGENDA 
 

Via Zoom                                August 17, 2020                                                6:30 P.M. 

Link to meeting: https://zoom.us/j/95887295692-- OR –  
dial in by phone: 253-215-8782, meeting ID: 958-8729-5692 

 
1. CALL TO ORDER 
 Mayor Briney 
 
2.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 Mayor Briney 
 
3. APPROVAL OF PROPOSED AGENDA 
 Mayor Briney 
 
 
4. PUBLIC COMMENT ON SIGNIFICANT MATTERS TO THE PUBLIC NOT ON THE AGENDA (address items    
to the Chair.  Commission takes no action on items discussed) 
 
 

NEW BUSINESS 
5. OPEN PUBLIC HEARING 
 Mayor Briney 
 
6. ZONING VARIANCE REQUEST (VA #21-01); REDUCTION OF FRONT YARD SETBACK ALONG 1ST STREET 
WEST AT 101 4TH AVENUE WEST 
 City Planner Kyle Roberts                                                                                                 
 
7. CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING 
 Mayor Briney 
 
  
8. ADJOURN 
 
 

The City of Polson encourages public participation in its public meetings and hearings.  In doing so the City holds its meetings in 
handicapped accessible facilities.  Any persons desiring accommodations for a handicapping condition should call the City Clerk 
at 883-8203 for more information.   

*The Polson City Commission is holding a virtual meeting as part of the City of Polson’s COVID-19 transmission mitigation 
efforts. 
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POLSON CITY COMMISSION 
STAFF REPORT 

DATE: AUGUST 17, 2020 

APPLICATION TYPE: ZONING VARIANCE REQUEST (VA #21-01): REDUCTION OF FRONT YARD 
SETBACK ALONG 1st STREET WEST AT 101 4th AVENUE WEST 

APPLICANT: JOHN KELLOGG, PCI 
PO BOX 1750  
MISSOULA, MT 59806 

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE: JOHN KELLOGG, PCI 
PO BOX 1750 
MISSOULA, MT 59806 

PROPERTY OWNER: SOFT ROCK, LLC 
131 HOLLAND ROAD  
LOPEZ ISLAND, WA 98261 

LOCATION: 101 4th AVENUE WEST 

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS PUBLIC NOTICE 
WRITTEN PUBLIC 

COMMENTS 

 Polson Development Code: Chapter 6,
Article 2, Section 220 (Old Town
Residential Zoning District); Chapter 6,
Article 3, Section 320 (Zoning
Variances); and Chapter 6, Article 7
(‘Collector Street’ and ‘Setback’
definitions).

 Lake County Leader ad
published July 30, 2020
 Notices mailed to adjoining
landowners: July 21, 2020
 Notice posted on City
website July 17, 2020

One written comment 
was received as of 
August 6th and is 
included as Attachment 
'A’ to this staff report 

APPLICATION TIMELINE: 

• Zoning Variance Application was received on July 7, 2020

• Sufficiency Review letter mailed to applicant on July 9, 2020

• City Commission public hearing review and vote scheduled for August 17, 2020

LOCATION / DESCRIPTION: 
The location of the subject property is at 101 4th Avenue West, or Lot 1 of Block 21 of Polson Original 
Townsite. The property is a corner lot and is 7,000 square feet in size. The property is zoned Old Town 
Residential Zoning (OTZD) and is undeveloped. 
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VICINITY MAP: 
 

  
Figure 1 – Subject property located at 101 4th Avenue West. Google Maps 

 
BACKGROUND:  
The subject property, although a vacant parcel, has direct access to City water and sewer services. The 
property has been vacant for many years. A potential challenge in developing the lot is due to its lot size 
and because it is a corner lot located along 1st Street West, a collector street. 
 
The dimensions of the lot are 50 feet in width and 140 feet in length. It 
is a corner lot that borders 1st Street West to the east. Per the Polson 
Development Code (PDC), 1st Street West is considered a collector 
street as it has the equally important functions of moving traffic and 
providing access to adjacent land. It also has two moving traffic lanes 
and two parking lanes (‘Collector street’ definition, Sec. 6.07.040). This 
reduces the width of the lot’s buildable footprint as, per the PDC, the yard on a collector street shall be 
the front yard setback (‘Setback’ definition, Sec. 6.07.040). As shown in Figure 2 below, because the 

OTZD Setback 
Requirements 

Front yard 25 feet 

Side yard 5 feet 

Rear yard 15 feet 

Subject Property 

N 
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front yard setback in OTZD is 25 feet and the side yard setback is 5 feet1, this would only allow for a 
maximum of 20 feet in buildable width on the property, which is quite restrictive for development. 
 

     
 Figure 2 – Lot layout of subject property without a variance.         Figure 3 – Lot layout of subject property with an approved variance 

Source: Professional Consultants, Inc., June 2020 

 
VARIANCE REQUEST: 
As shown in Figure 3 above, the applicant is requesting that the 25-foot front yard setback along 1st 
Street West be decreased by 10 feet, from 25 feet to 15 feet. This will allow for a 30-foot wide building 
site as opposed to 20 feet, and thus would increase development options for the property. It is unknown 
as to how the applicant plans to develop the property; however, as the property is zoned Old Town 

1 Corner lots have two rear yards, but may treat either as a side yard for the purposes of the zoning regulations 
(‘Setback’ definition, Sec. 6.07.040). 
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Residential, permitted uses are limited to residential uses. Moreover, due to the small size of the lot, it is 
likely that only a single-family dwelling could be developed on the lot.  
 
REVIEW PROCESS: 
As this is a Variance request from a provision of the Polson Development Code, the City Commission 
(acting on behalf of the Board of Adjustment) is required to conduct a public hearing and evaluate the 
request under the terms of the Polson Development Code (including, but not limited to Sec. 6.03.320) 
and any applicable State, Federal, and Tribal requirements.   
 
After consideration of the staff report and input from the public, the City Commission will review and 
make a motion to approve, approve with Conditions, or deny the Variance request. Should the applicant 
or any person(s) aggrieved by the City Commission’s decision decide to appeal the Commission’s 
decision, please refer to 76-2-327 MCA. 
 
STAFF ANALYSIS: 
A zoning variance request must be evaluated under the variance review criteria as set forth in Sec. 
6.03.320(6) of the PDC. What follows is a staff analysis of each review criteria:  
 
a. The need for a variance results from physical limitations or unique circumstances related to the lot or 
parcel on which the variance is requested. 
 
The subject property is located in Polson’s original townsite and was created prior to the enactment of 
Polson’s zoning regulations. Applying the 25-foot front yard setback along 1st Street West to the small, 
original lot significantly reduces the buildable width of the property. A common option used to increase 
a lot’s size is to aggregate with an adjoining lot; however, this is not an option for the applicant as the 
adjoining property to the west is developed by a different owner. 
 
b. The failure to approve the variance will result in undue hardship because without a variance, strict 
compliance with the terms of these regulations will limit the reasonable use of the property and deprive 
the applicant of the rights enjoyed by other properties similarly situated in the district. 
  
Failure to approve the variance request will leave the applicant with a 20-foot wide buildable area on 
the property. While this does not preclude development potential of the lot, it significantly reduces 
development options. This may explain why the property has been vacant for many years.  
 
Also, worthy of discussion is the fact that no existing structure that fronts 1st Street West from 3rd 
Avenue West down to 7th Avenue West meet the 25-foot front yard setback. It is likely that these 
structures were constructed prior to the enactment of Polson’s zoning regulations. However, because 
there are numerous existing structures that do not comply with the front yard setback, it could be 
argued the applicant is being deprived of the rights enjoyed by other property owners similarly situated. 
Lastly, considering the existing development pattern along 1st Street West, it would be reasonable to 
maintain the pattern for the sake of aesthetic uniformity.  
 
c. The alleged hardship has not been created by action of the owner or occupants. 
 
The alleged hardship has not been created by action of the owner or occupants. 
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d. Approval of the variance will not have a substantial adverse impact on neighboring properties or the 
public. 
 
Approval of the variance will not have a substantial adverse impact on neighboring properties or the 
public. As shown in Figure 3 on page 3, the applicant will utilize the full 25-foot front yard setback along 
4th Avenue West to maintain uniformity with the 4th Avenue West development pattern. Additionally, 
decreasing the front yard setback to 15 feet along 1st Street West will not violate a clear vision triangle 
at the corner of 1st Street West and 4th Avenue West. If an approved variance incentivizes development 
of the vacant lot, there is the potential that neighboring property values will increase.  
  
e. The variance is necessary to permit a reasonable conforming use. 
 
As discussed previously, due to the size the lot, development of the lot would be limited to a single-
family dwelling as the lot size would not meet the minimum lot size requirement for a two-family or 
multiple-family dwelling. Without approval of the variance, the buildable width of the lot would only be 
20 feet. Approving the variance request would allow for 30 feet, which would be more conducive for 
constructing a single-family dwelling. 
  
f. Granting of the variance will observe the spirit of these regulations and provide substantial justice.  
 
The first objective of goal #1 of the Polson Growth Policy calls for promoting infill development. 
Approving this variance request will provide the owner greater ability to develop the subject property, 
and as such, developing the property would be considered infill development. Infill development meets 
a visionary goal of Polson. 
 
g. Additional findings may be required for variances in airport overlay zones and shoreline buffers. 
 
This criterion is not applicable to this variance request. 
  
h. Conditions may be attached to the approval of any variances, as provided in section 6.03.230 
 
SUMMARY: 
The subject property is a corner lot adjacent to 1st Street West, a collector street. Per the PDC, the yard 
on a collector street shall be the front yard. The front yard setback requirement is 25 feet. Applying it to 
the 50-foot wide property would result in a very narrow buildable area. The applicant is requesting the 
25-foot front yard setback be decreased by 10 feet, resulting in a 15-foot front yard setback to allow for 
greater width in buildable area. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
After review of the variance request to decrease the 25-foot front yard setback along 1st Street West to 
15 feet, staff recommends that the Polson City Commission approve the variance request without 
conditions.  
 
Per PDC, Sec. 6.03.320(9), an approved variance shall be valid for three years from the date of approval, 
during which time all construction associated with the variance must be completed and compliance with 
any conditions demonstrated, unless extended by the Board of Adjustment for a period not to exceed 
one year.  
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The City Commission is encouraged to visit the site, ask questions, and request additional information (if 
necessary) from the Planning Department before the hearing. 
 
DISCLAIMER: The Planning Department is an advisory agent and mediator between Boards/Commission 
and the applicant. The Planning Department covers the applicants’ adherence to the Polson 
Development Code, the Polson Growth Policy, and other governmental standards. The Planning 
Department is not responsible and accepts no responsibility for the applicants’ proposals, designs, 
plans/maps, calculations, etc. or lack thereof. 
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From: Jack Duffey
To: City of Polson Planner
Subject: Soft Rock LLC
Date: Tuesday, August 4, 2020 12:57:24 PM

Kyle,
This email is to comment on the proposed variance to the front yard setback requirement for
the subject property located at 101 4th Ave. West.

I am in favor of granting this variance. The granting of this variance will not create any public
safety concerns. Plus, there are several existing structures along 1st Street W that do not meet
the setback requirement.

Thank you for your time.

Jack Duffey, PLS
308 1st Street W
Polson, MT 59860

ATTACHMENT A8
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July 9, 2020 
 

 

 

John Kellogg, PCI 

PO Box 1750  

Missoula, MT 59806 

 

RE:  101 4th Avenue West Variance Request (VA #21-01) Sufficiency Review Letter 

 

Dear Mr. Kellogg, 

 

Upon a completeness and sufficiency review of your variance application submitted on July 7th, staff has 

deemed the application sufficient for review at this time. Although not required, it may be worthwhile 

to include in your narrative what your plans are for developing the property. 

 

All variance requests must go through a public hearing process with the City Commission within 60 days 

from the date an application is deemed sufficient for review. To fulfill required public hearing notice 

timeframes, this application will be scheduled for a public hearing with the City Commission on Monday, 

August 17th at 6:30 PM.  

 

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call, email, or stop by City Hall and visit with the 

Building and Planning Department. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Kyle Roberts 

City Planner 
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